167
P
o
ly
S
w
itc
h

D
e
v
ic
e
s
14
Thermal Derating for Strap Battery Devices
[Hold Current (A) at Ambient Temperature (°C)]
Table B2
Maximum AmbientTemperature
-40°C -20°C 0°C 20°C 25°C 40°C 50°C 60°C 70°C 80°C 85°C
Part Number Amps
85°CTypical Activation
VLR*
VLR170F 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.84 1.70 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.3 — —
VLR170LF 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.84 1.70 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.3 — —
VLR170UF 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.84 1.70 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.3 — —
VLR175F 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.87 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.3 — —
VLR175LF 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.87 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.3 — —
VLR175UF 3.5 2.9 2.4 1.87 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.3 — —
VLR230F 5.0 4.2 3.4 2.52 2.30 1.7 1.3 0.9 0.4 — —
VLR230F-C36 5.0 4.2 3.4 2.52 2.30 1.7 1.3 0.9 0.4 — —
VLR230UF 5.0 4.2 3.4 2.52 2.30 1.7 1.3 0.9 0.4 — —
90°CTypical Activation
VLP*
VLP210F 4.3 3.6 2.9 2.31 2.10 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.1
VLP220F 4.5 3.8 3.0 2.45 2.20 1.7 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.3 0.1
VLP270F 5.6 4.7 4.0 3.05 2.70 2.2 1.7 1.4 0.9 0.4 0.1
VTP*
VTP110F 2.0 1.7 1.4 1.02 1.10 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1
VTP170F 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.80 1.70 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP170SSF 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.80 1.70 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP170XF 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.80 1.70 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP170XSF 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.80 1.70 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP175F 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.84 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP175LF 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.84 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP175UF 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.84 1.75 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP200GF 3.7 3.2 2.6 2.12 2.00 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP200UF 3.7 3.2 2.6 2.12 2.00 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.1
VTP210GF 4.1 3.5 2.9 2.26 2.10 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.1
VTP210SF 4.1 3.5 2.9 2.26 2.10 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.1
VTP210SLF 4.1 3.5 2.9 2.26 2.10 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.1
VTP210SSF 4.1 3.5 2.9 2.26 2.10 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.1
VTP240F 4.4 3.7 3.1 2.54 2.40 1.8 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.5 0.1
110°CTypical Activation
LTP
LTP070F 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.65 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1
LTP070SF 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.65 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1

LR4
LR4-170UF 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.64 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8
LR4-190F 2.8 2.5 2.3 1.9 1.86 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0
LR4-190SF 2.8 2.5 2.3 1.9 1.86 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0
LR4-260F 3.8 3.4 3.1 2.6 2.54 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.3
LR4-260SF 3.8 3.4 3.1 2.6 2.54 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.3
LR4-380F 5.4 4.9 4.4 3.8 3.64 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.1
LR4-380XF 5.4 4.9 4.4 3.8 3.64 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.1
LR4-450F 6.5 5.8 5.3 4.5 4.38 3.9 3.6 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.4
LR4-550F 7.6 6.9 6.2 5.5 5.32 4.7 4.3 4.0 3.6 3.2 3.0
LR4-600F 8.7 7.8 7.1 6.0 5.86 5.2 4.7 4.4 3.9 3.4 3.2
LR4-600XF 8.7 7.8 7.1 6.0 5.86 5.2 4.7 4.4 3.9 3.4 3.2
LR4-730F 10.5 9.5 8.6 7.3 7.13 6.3 5.7 5.4 4.7 4.2 4.0
LR4-880SSF 12.3 11.0 9.8 8.8 8.30 7.4 6.8 6.2 5.5 4.8 4.5
LR4-900F 12.7 11.4 10.0 9.0 8.50 7.5 6.8 6.2 5.5 4.9 4.5
LR4-1300SSF 17.9 16.2 14.5 13.0 12.40 11.1 10.3 9.5 8.6 7.7 7.2
SRP
SRP120F 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.20 1.17 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4
SRP120LF 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.20 1.17 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4
SRP120SF 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.20 1.17 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4
SRP175F 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.75 1.68 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8
SRP175LF 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.75 1.68 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8
SRP175SF 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.75 1.68 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8
SRP175SSF 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.75 1.68 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.8
SRP200F 3.1 2.8 2.5 2.00 1.97 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.9
SRP350F 5.3 4.8 4.3 3.50 3.44 3.0 2.7 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.7
SRP420F 6.3 5.7 5.1 4.20 4.11 3.6 3.3 3.0 2.6 2.2 2.1
RoHS compliant, ELV compliant
171
P
o

VTP170SSF 1.70 3.4 16 100 1.0 8.50 5.0 0.030 0.041 0.052 0.082 0.105 B9
VTP170XF 1.70 3.4 16 100 0.7 8.50 5.0 0.030 0.041 0.052 0.082 0.105 B3
VTP170XSF 1.70 3.4 16 100 0.7 8.50 5.0 0.030 0.041 0.052 0.082 0.105 B4
VTP175F 1.75 3.6 16 100 0.8 8.75 5.0 0.029 0.040 0.051 0.080 0.102 B3
VTP175LF 1.75 3.6 16 100 0.8 8.75 5.0 0.029 0.040 0.051 0.080 0.102 B3
VTP175UF 1.75 3.6 16 100 0.8 8.75 5.0 0.029 0.040 0.051 0.080 0.102 B6
VTP200GF 2.00 4.7 16 100 0.9 10.00 5.0 0.022 0.031 0.039 0.062 0.078 B3
VTP200UF 2.00 4.7 16 100 0.9 10.00 5.0 0.022 0.031 0.039 0.062 0.078 B6
VTP210GF 2.10 4.7 16 100 1.2 10.00 5.0 0.018 0.024 0.030 0.048 0.060 B3
VTP210SF 2.10 4.7 16 100 1.2 10.00 5.0 0.018 0.024 0.030 0.048 0.060 B4
VTP210SLF 2.10 4.7 16 100 1.2 10.00 5.0 0.018 0.024 0.030 0.048 0.060 B4
VTP210SSF 2.10 4.7 16 100 1.2 10.00 5.0 0.018 0.024 0.030 0.048 0.060 B5
VTP240F 2.40 5.9 16 100 1.2 12.00 5.0 0.014 0.020 0.026 0.040 0.052 B3
110°CTypical Activation
LTP
LTP070F 0.70 1.45 15 100 0.7 3.50 5.0 0.100 0.150 0.200 0.300 0.340 B7
LTP070SF 0.70 1.45 15 100 0.7 3.50 5.0 0.100 0.150 0.200 0.300 0.340 B8
LTP100F 1.00 2.50 24 100 0.9 5.00 7.0 0.070 0.100 0.130 0.200 0.260 B7
LTP100SF 1.00 2.50 24 100 0.9 5.00 7.0 0.070 0.100 0.130 0.200 0.260 B8
LTP100SLF 1.00 2.50 24 100 0.9 5.00 7.0 0.070 0.100 0.130 0.200 0.260 B8
LTP100SSF 1.00 2.50 24 100 0.9 5.00 7.0 0.070 0.100 0.130 0.200 0.260 B9
LTP180F 1.80 3.80 24 100 1.0 9.00 2.9 0.040 0.054 0.068 0.108 0.120 B7
LTP180LF 1.80 3.80 24 100 1.0 9.00 2.9 0.040 0.054 0.068 0.108 0.120 B7
LTP180SF 1.80 3.80 24 100 1.0 9.00 2.9 0.040 0.054 0.068 0.108 0.120 B8
LTP190F 1.90 4.20 24 100 1.5 10.00 3.0 0.030 0.044 0.057 0.088 0.100 B7
LTP260F 2.60 5.20 24 100 1.3 13.00 5.0 0.025 0.034 0.042 0.068 0.076 B7
LTP300F 3.00 6.30 24 100 1.7 15.00 4.0 0.015 0.023 0.031 0.046 0.055 B7
LTP340F 3.40 6.80 24 100 1.6 17.00 5.0 0.016 0.022 0.027 0.044 0.050 B7
miniSMDE
miniSMDE190F 1.90 3.8 16 100 1.5 10.00 2.0 0.024 0.032 0.040 0.060 0.080† B15
120°CTypical Activation
MXP*

R1 Max
(Ω)
Figure for
Dimensions
RMax
(Ω)
RTYP
(Ω)
RTrippedTYP
(Ω)
RoHS compliant, ELV compliant
172
14
125˚CTypical Activation
LR4
LR4-170UF 1.70 3.4 15 100 0.8 8.50 5.0 0.0440 0.0610 0.0780 0.089 0.1140 B12
LR4-190F 1.90 3.9 15 100 0.8 9.50 5.0 0.0390 0.0560 0.0720 0.079 0.1020 B10
LR4-190SF 1.90 3.9 15 100 0.8 9.50 5.0 0.0390 0.0560 0.0720 0.079 0.1020 B11
LR4-260F 2.60 5.8 15 100 1.0 13.00 5.0 0.0200 0.0310 0.0420 0.046 0.0630 B10
LR4-260SF 2.60 5.8 15 100 1.0 13.00 5.0 0.0200 0.0310 0.0420 0.046 0.0630 B11
LR4-380F 3.80 8.3 15 100 1.2 19.00 5.0 0.0130 0.0200 0.0260 0.028 0.0370 B10
LR4-380XF 3.80 8.3 15 100 1.2 19.00 5.0 0.0130 0.0200 0.0260 0.028 0.0370 B10
LR4-450F 4.50 8.9 20 100 1.4 22.50 5.0 0.0110 0.0160 0.0200 0.022 0.0280 B10
LR4-550F 5.50 10.5 20 100 2.0 27.50 5.0 0.0090 0.0130 0.0160 0.018 0.0220 B10
LR4-600F 6.00 11.7 20 100 1.7 30.00 5.0 0.0070 0.0110 0.0140 0.015 0.0190 B10
LR4-600XF 6.00 11.7 20 100 1.7 30.00 5.0 0.0075 0.0120 0.0140 0.015 0.0190 B10
LR4-730F 7.30 14.1 20 100 1.9 30.00 5.0 0.0060 0.0090 0.0120 0.011 0.0150 B10
LR4-880SSF 8.80 16.0 20 100 2.0 44.00 5.0 0.0065 0.0085 0.0105 0.012 0.0145 B14
LR4-900F 9.00 16.7 20 100 3.0 45.00 5.0 0.0060 0.0080 0.0100 0.011 0.0140 B10
LR4-1300SSF 13.00 21.2 20 100 2.2 65.00 5.0 0.0035 0.0060 0.0065 0.008 0.0090 B14
SRP
SRP120F 1.20 2.7 15 100 0.8 6.00 5.0 0.085 0.123 0.160 0.170 0.220 B7
SRP120LF 1.20 2.7 15 100 0.8 6.00 5.0 0.085 0.123 0.160 0.170 0.220 B7

s
14
Part Numbering System for Strap Battery Devices
Warning :
• Operation beyond the maximum ratings or improper use may result in device damage and possible electrical arcing and flame.
• The devices are intended for protection against occasional overcurrent or overtemperature fault conditions and should not be used when
repeated fault conditions or prolonged trip events are anticipated.
• Contamination of the PPTC material with certain silicon based oils or some aggressive solvents can adversely impact the performance of the devices.
• Device performance can be impacted negatively if devices are handled in a manner inconsistent with recommended electronic, thermal, and
mechanical procedures for electronic components.
• Operation in circuit with a large inductance can generate a circuit voltage (L di/dt) above the rated voltage of the PolySwitch resettable device.
LTP 190 SS
Modifier
F = Lead-free version
G = Global design (standard product)
L = Long lead or leads
S = Slit lead
SS = Both leads slit
X = Rotated chip
U = Untaped
Hold Current Indicator
Product Series
VTP 210 SL 19.2/5.8
Maximum length of leads (mm)
Modifier
F = Lead-free version
G = Global design (standard product)
L = Long lead or leads
S = Slit lead
SS = Both leads slit
X = Rotated chip
U = Untaped
Hold Current Indicator
Product Series